STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2015 No. 1527

OVERSEAS TERRITORIES

The South Sudan (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) (Amendment) Order 2015

(Legal Notice 58 of 2015)

Made - - - - 15th July 2015

Laid before Parliament 22nd July 2015

Coming into force - - 12th August 2015

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 15th day of July 2015

Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred on Her by section 112 of the Saint Helena Act 1833(a), the British Settlements Acts 1887 and 1945(b), and all of the other powers enabling Her to do so, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order as follows:

Citation, commencement, interpretation and extent

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the South Sudan (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) (Amendment) Order 2015 and it comes into force on 12th August 2015.
- (2) In this Order, "the principal Order" means the South Sudan (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) Order 2014(c).
 - (3) This Order extends to the territories listed in Schedule 1 to the principal Order.

Amendments to the principal Order

2. In article 3(1) (Interpretation) of the principal Order, for the definition of "the Council Regulation" substitute—

""the Council Regulation" means Council Regulation (EU) No. 2015/735 adopted by the Council of the European Union on 7th May 2015(d) concerning restrictive measures in respect of South Sudan;".

Richard Tilbrook Clerk of the Privy Council

⁽a) 1833 c.85.

⁽b) 1887 c.54 and 1945 c.7.

⁽c) S.I. 2014/2703.

⁽d) O.J.L117/13 8.5.2015.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order amends the South Sudan (Sanctions) (Overseas Territories) Order 2014 (S.I. 2014/2703) ("the principal Order"), which gives effect in specified Overseas Territories to restrictive measures imposed by the United Nations Security Council and additional restrictive measures adopted and implemented by the European Union against South Sudan.

Article 2 of this Order makes one minor amendment to article 3(1) of the principal Order to update the definition of "the Council Regulation" to give effect to the repeal of Council Regulation (EU) No. 748/2014 of 10th July 2014 and its replacement by Council Regulation (EU) No. 2015/735 of 7th May 2015, which integrates some of the restrictive measures imposed by United Nations Security Council resolution 2206 (2015) of 3rd March 2015 and Council Decision (CFSP) 2015/740 of 7th May 2015 (which repealed and replaced Council Decision 2014/449/CFSP of 10th July 2014).

© Crown copyright 2015

Printed and published in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office and Queen's Printer of Acts of Parliament.

£4.25

UK201507166 07/2015 19585

